MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 117

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Chapter 115

AN ACT Relating to Jurisdiction of Juvenile Courts in Certain Motor Vehicle Violations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 152-A, § 4, amended. The last paragraph of section 4 of chapter 152-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 377 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'Juvenile courts shall have no jurisdiction over offenses in which any juvenile is charged with the violation of any provision of chapter 22 or over any other traffic law or ordinance, if such offense is a misdemeanor, except that juvenile courts shall have exclusive, original jurisdiction over offenses in which any juvenile is charged with a violation of chapter 22, sections 149, 150 and, 151-B and 151-C.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Alien Under Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 37, § 68, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 68 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:
 - **II.** Aliens. For the purpose of this chapter, all aliens shall be classified as nonresidents. Any alien who has resided in this State continuously for 2 years one year and in addition thereto is assessed and pays taxes on real estate in the municipality in which he resides may purchase any resident license issued under the provisions of this chapter.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 117

AN ACT Increasing Aides-de-Camp to Governor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 9, amended. The first sentence of section 9 of chapter 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The staff of the Commander in Chief shall consist of the Adjutant General, who shall be ex officio chief of staff, quartermaster general and paymaster general with rank of brigadier general; the senior officer on duty with each of the staff departments; and such aides-de-camp not to exceed 9 11 in number, one of whom may be a naval aide with rank of captain and one of whom may be an air force aide, as may be appointed by the Governor.'